

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-5309

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL. PATRICK MORRISEY,

Appellant,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia (No. 14-01287 (AMP))

**OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

Patrick Morrisey
Attorney General of West Virginia
Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Julie Marie Blake
Assistant Attorney General
State Capitol, Bldg. 1, 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov
Counsel for Appellant
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. As a sovereign, West Virginia has pleaded a cognizable injury-in-fact from the Administrative Fix.....	18
A. The Fix causes West Virginia an institutional injury to its sovereign interests by forcing the State to assume the full and final decision over the enforcement or non-enforcement of federal law.....	18
B. The lower court wrongly disregarded this institutional injury to West Virginia's sovereign interests.....	22
1. The district court improperly conflated the merits with standing.....	22
2. The district court incorrectly relied upon <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i>	28
C. West Virginia's changed role is an injury, not a benefit.....	37
II. Even if West Virginia were not a sovereign, the Administrative Fix would still cause it a cognizable injury-in-fact.	39
A. Any non-federal entity has standing to seek to be free from being assigned full and final responsibility over the enforcement or non-enforcement of federal law.....	39
B. Neither the lower court nor HHS had any answer in response.....	41
III. West Virginia's injury is traceable to the Fix and redressable by a judgment in the State's favor.....	43

A. The Administrative Fix directly altered West Virginia's role in the ACA's dual Federal-State enforcement regime.....	43
B. Granting West Virginia declaratory and injunctive relief would redress West Virginia's injury-in-fact by restoring the ACA's dual Federal-State enforcement regime.....	45
IV. This Court should not determine the merits issue regarding whether West Virginia is within the relevant zone of interests to sue under the APA.	49
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases¹

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc v. Inc v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	4, 16, 18, 19
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. I.R.S.</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	16, 17, 19, 23, 26, 19, 30, 32, 36
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , 768 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	23, 34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	33, 34
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	39, 41
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cty., Tex.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>CC Recovery, Inc. v. Cecil Cnty., Md.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 487 (D. Md. 2014).....	49
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10, 51

¹ Authorities upon which the State chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	44
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	49
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	45, 47
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Com. of Pennsylvania v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	34
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	31, 33
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	27, 36
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10-11, 28, 51
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 6 Wall. 50, 18 L. Ed. 721	35
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9, 11, 12
<i>Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Found. ex rel. Black Employees of Library of Cong., Inc. v. Billington</i> , 737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	35
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	12
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39

<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> ,	
358 U.S. 184 (1958)	11, 51
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	48, 49
<i>*Lomont v. O'Neill</i> ,	
285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26, 32, 33, 41
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> ,	
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	36
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> ,	
477 U.S. 131 (1986)	24
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> ,	
549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6, 11, 19, 24, 31, 38, 42, 47
<i>*Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> ,	
262 U.S. 447 (1923)	15, 16, 22, 28, 34, 35
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> ,	
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	50, 51
<i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> ,	
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. E.P.A.</i> ,	
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,	
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	20
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> ,	
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	30
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management</i> ,	
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>*New York v. United States</i> ,	
505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 28, 37
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env'l. Prot. Agency</i> ,	
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> ,	
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> ,	
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>*Printz v. United States</i> ,	
521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13, 14, 20, 21

<i>Rodway v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> ,	
514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	48
<i>Schnitzler v. United States</i> ,	
761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> ,	
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> ,	
383 U.S. 301 (1966)	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> ,	
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> ,	
No. 15-40238, 2015 WL 6873190, at *5 (5th Cir. Nov. 25, 2.....	25, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,	
514 U.S. 549 (1995)	38
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> ,	
536 U.S. 452 (2002)	47
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> ,	
429 U.S. 252 (1977)	19
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> ,	
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,	
422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18, 19, 22
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> ,	
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	1, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391	1
42 U.S.C. § 18011	1–6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22.....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg–300gg-6, 300gg-8.....	1, 4, 5
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	1, 5
45 C.F.R. § 150.315	6
45 C.F.R. § 150.203	6
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	5

78 Fed. Reg. 13,406 (Feb. 27, 2013)	6
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)	9
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Article III and the Cause of Action,</i>	
89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004).....	34
<i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty,</i>	
67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014).....	11
H.R. 3350	9
<i>Implied Public Rights of Action,</i>	
114 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2014).....	38
<i>Judicial Self-Limitation,</i>	
37 Harv. L. Rev. 338 (1924).....	35
S. 1642.....	9
<i>Securing Sovereign State Standing,</i>	
97 Va. L. Rev. 2051 (2011).....	36
<i>Standing and Spending: The Role of Legal and Equitable Principles,</i>	
4 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	35
<i>Standing for the Structural Constitution,</i>	
99 Va. L. Rev. 1435 (2013).....	39
